

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

**IN RE: TAKATA AIRBAG PRODUCT
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

**ECONOMIC LOSS TRACK CASES
AGAINST VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF
AMERICA, INC. AND AUDI OF
AMERICA, LLC**

MDL No. 2599

Master File No.15-MD 2599-FAM

S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:14-cv-24009-FAM

**VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.'S AND AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO THE OBJECTIONS TO FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLASS MEMBERS’ OVERWHELMING SUPPORT FOR THE VOLKSWAGEN SETTLEMENT FAVORS APPROVAL.....	3
II. ALL CLASS MEMBERS RECEIVE TANGIBLE BENEFITS UNDER THE VOLKSWAGEN SETTLEMENT.....	4
III. THERE ARE NO SUBSTANTIAL CONFLICTS BETWEEN ANY CLASS MEMBERS, INCLUDING THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	7
IV. THE OUTREACH PROGRAM IS BENEFICIAL TO THE CLASS MEMBERS AND GOES WELL BEYOND THE NHTSA RECALL CAMPAIGN.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almanzar v. Select Portfolio Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 14-22586, 2016 WL 1169198 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2016) (Moreno, J.).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	2, 3
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus S.A.</i> , No. 13-24583, 2016 WL 3982489 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016).....	2, 6
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	6
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 98-1281, 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2002) (Moreno, J.)	3
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Hall v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 12-22700, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014) (Moreno, J.).....	4
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-2186, 2020 WL 10486665 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2020)	5
<i>Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Kuhr v. Mayo Clinic Jacksonville</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	5
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	3
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Perez v. Asurion Corp.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	6
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	5

Richardson v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 18-715, 2022 WL 154426 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2022).....7

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) (Moreno, J.).....3

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 14-cv-61344, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96560 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2017).....1

Simmons v. Bradshaw,
No. 14-80425, 2016 WL 4718410 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2016).....2

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)3

United States v. Takata Corp.,
No. 16-20810, ECF No. 23 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2017).....6

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)7

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....2, 3, 5

Takata Recall Spotlights: Completion Rates,
NHTSA, <https://www.nhtsa.gov/equipment/takata-recall-spotlight#completion-rates> (last visited Feb. 28, 2022).....10
